

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

§
§

FEMHEALTH USC, INC., d/b/a
CARAFEM,

§
§

MILO WORLDWIDE LLC,

§

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC.

§
§

Plaintiffs,

§

v.

§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:17-cv-01598-TSC

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN
AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY, et al.,

§
§

Defendants.

§

DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF MILO WORLDWIDE LLC'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. WMATA’s Decision To Close Its Advertising Space.....	3
B. Since Amending The Guidelines in 2015, WMATA Has Regularly Rejected Issue-Oriented Ads.....	5
C. Plaintiff’s Ads Were Improperly Accepted By OUTFRONT Without WMATA Approval; Upon Its Review, WMATA Rejected Them Because They Violate Its Guidelines.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE HIGH STANDARDS FOR A MANDATORY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	8
II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	9
A. WMATA Followed Its Guidelines When It Rejected The Dangerous Ads.....	10
B. WMATA Did Not Engage In Viewpoint Discrimination.....	14
C. WMATA’s Policy Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....	16
III. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SHOWN IT WILL SUFFER ANY IRREPARABLE HARM IF AN INJUNCTION DOES NOT ISSUE.....	21
IV. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH AGAINST INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	17
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Regional Transp.</i> , 698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10, 18, 21
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. WMATA</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01038-GK, 2017 WL 1167197 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2017)	9, 18
<i>Bryant v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Cate v. Oldham</i> , 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F. 3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	10
<i>Columbia Hosp. for Women Found., Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, Ltd.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997).....	9
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	9
<i>Davison v. Loudoun County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , No. 16-CV-932, 2016 WL 4801617 (E.D. Va. Sept. 14, 2016)	14
<i>Dorfmann v. Boozer</i> , 414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	8
<i>Ebel v. City of Corona</i> , 698 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	15
<i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 08 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16

Goldie’s Bookstore v. Superior Ct.,
739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984) 22

Hohe v. Casey,
868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir 1989)..... 22

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
516 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007) 9

Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights,
418 U.S. 298 (1974)..... 18

Matal v. Tam, 1
37 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 15

Navistar, Inc. v. EPA,
No. 11cv449, 2011 WL 3743732 (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 2011) 8, 21

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 9

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 9

Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004) 21

Rushia v. Town of Ashburnham,
701 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1983) 22

Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham,
394 U.S. 1407 (1969)..... 16

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... 16

Tracy Rifle & Pistol LLC v. Harris,
118 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2015) 22, 23

Tracy Rifle & Pistol LLC v. Harris,
637 F. App’x 401 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 23

United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 16

Vaguely Qualified Productions LLC v Metropolitan Transportation Authority,
No. 15 Civ. 04952, 2015 WL 5916699 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2015) 13

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8

Women’s Health Link, Inc. v. Fort Wayne Public Transportation Corp.,
826 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Defense Instruction 5120.4 § 4.11 (1997) 17
